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Introduction 
 30 Minutes 

 
Hello and Welcome to Optum Maryland Provider Training. The purpose of this training 
document is to provide a self-paced learning guide for Maryland Providers accessing ABA 
Benefits on behalf of Maryland participants.  
Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) treatment is a covered benefit through the Maryland 
Department of Health. Eligible participants must be: 

 Under the age of 21 
 Residents in a home/community setting 
 Maryland Medicaid participants 
 Referred for ABA treatment 
 Diagnosed with Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 

 
Use this resource as a guide to determine if ABA Benefits can be accessed for a participant and 
identify the required documentation for Referrals, Clinical Confirmation Forms (CCF), and 
Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluations (CDE) completed by Qualified Health Care 
Professionals (QHCP). QHCPs who are eligible to diagnose participants with ASD include:  

 Developmental Pediatrician 
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 Pediatrician 
 Pediatric Neurologist 
 Child Psychiatrist 
 Clinical Psychologist 
 Neuropsychologist 
 Nurse Practitioner 

 
More information about ABA Benefits can be found in the ABA Provider Manual.  
 

Accessing ABA Benefits  Return to Table 
of Contents 

Initial ABA Assessment requirements may include: 
 CDE completed by a QHCP 
 Referral for ABA by a QHCP 
 Clinical Confirmation Form (CCF) 

To determine the documentation required for your Assessment request, follow the prompts 
below. More information on Initial Assessment requirements can be found in the Provider Alert.  

1. The participant must be a Maryland Medicaid participant under the age of 21.  
 

2. Does the participant have a confirmed Autism Spectrum Disorder diagnosis (ASD)? 
 If yes, proceed to step three. 
 If no, Refer participant for a diagnostic evaluation. Review the section Accessing 

ABA Providers in this document for more information.  
 

3. Was the participant diagnosed by a QHCP at the age of three years and one month or 
younger, and has been more than two years since evaluation? 
 If yes, submit CDE (using the CDE Required Documentation section of this 

document) accompanied by CCF and visit summary within past six months. 
Completed CCF also fulfills ABA referral requirement. Proceed to step six. 

 If no, proceed to step four.  
 

4. Was the participant diagnosed by a QHCP at the age of three years and one month or 
younger, and it has been less than two years since evaluation? 
 If yes, submit CDE for review (using the CDE Required Documentation section of 

this document). 
 Along with CDE, include a written referral by a QHCP for ABA Therapy, signed and 

dated within the last six months. Proceed to step six. 
 If no, proceed to step five. 

 
5. Was the participant diagnosed by QHCP at three years and one month or older? 

 If yes, complete CDE for review (using the CDE Required Documentation section 
of this document). 

https://maryland.optum.com/content/ops-maryland/maryland/en/autism/manual.html
https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/alerts/Updated%20Initial%20&%20Ongoing%20Requirements%20for%20ABA%20Services_2.17.21.pdf
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 Along with CDE, include a written referral by a QHCP for ABA Therapy, signed and 
dated within the last six months.  

 Proceed to step six.  
 

6. Once the required documentation has been acquired in the above steps, a service 
request for Initial Assessment can be made using the Incedo Provider Portal.  
 For information on exclusions and clinical requirements with ABA requests, review 

the Medical Necessity Criteria and Treatment Plan Requirements documents on the 
Optum Maryland website.  

 Guidance for requesting services using the Incedo Provider Portal can be found 
here.  

 Please note: For ABA Providers requesting ABA Services, choose appropriate 
service codes located in the ABA Auth Plan drop down menu in accordance with the 
ABA Fee Schedule.  

 Once the Initial Assessment has been completed, a service request for ABA 
Treatment can be completed using the Incedo Provider Portal.  

 
To identify required documentation for Continued Access to ABA Benefits, use the prompts 
below.  
 

1. Does the participant continue to meet eligibility criteria as defined in the ABA Medical 
Necessity Criteria?  

 If yes, proceed to step two.  
 If no, review the exclusionary criteria in the Medical Necessity Criteria. 

2. Was participant diagnosed at three years of age or younger? 
 If yes, proceed to step three. 

3. Has it been two years or more since confirmed diagnosis? 
 If yes, complete CCF and include with service request as an attachment. 

Proceed to step four. 
 If no, Proceed to step four.  

4. Review Medical Necessity Criteria to ensure participant continues to meet clinical 
requirements for continued treatment.  

5. Complete service request for concurrent ABA Treatment in Incedo Provider Portal.  
 Guidance for requesting services using the Incedo Provider Portal can be found 

here.  
 Please note: For ABA Providers requesting ABA Services, choose appropriate 

service codes located in the ABA Auth Plan drop down menu in accordance with 
the ABA Fee Schedule and what is indicated on the Treatment Plan.  
 

https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/forms/ABA_MNC_Final.pdf
https://maryland.optum.com/content/ops-maryland/maryland/en/autism/forms.html
https://maryland.optum.com/content/ops-maryland/maryland/en/autism.html
https://optum.video.uhc.com/media/Maryland+Provider+TrainingA+Basic+Authorization+Entry/1_gdm9x31p
https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/forms/ABA_MNC_Final.pdf
https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/forms/ABA_MNC_Final.pdf
https://maryland.optum.com/content/dam/ops-maryland/documents/autism/forms/ABA_MNC_Final.pdf
https://optum.video.uhc.com/media/Maryland+Provider+TrainingA+Basic+Authorization+Entry/1_gdm9x31p
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KNOWLEDGE CHECK 

 
 

Determining CCF Requirement 
Apply the above process for Accessing ABA services to the scenarios displayed below to test 
your knowledge of determining CCF requirements to access ABA services. 
 

 
 
 
 
Answer Key 
 

1. Because Ruby was diagnosed before the age of three and it has been more than two 
years since the age of diagnosis, a CCF will be required to initially accompany the CDE 
the family previously shared. The CCF requires that a QHCP that has seen Ruby within 
the last six months provide a confirmation of her diagnosis of ASD. Once the diagnosis 
is confirmed, no clinical confirmation form would be required of Ruby’s family on an 
ongoing basis.  
 

 
 

Scenario One

• Ruby's parent has 
sent in 
documentation for 
her to access the 
ABA benefit. The 
CDE meets 
requirements and per 
the report, Ruby was 
two years nine 
months at diagnosis. 
Currently Ruby is 11 
years old. Will Ruby 
require a CCF?

Scenario Two

• Barrett's primary care 
doctor has sent over 
an evaluation for 
review as Barrett 
was recently 
diagnosed with ASD. 
The CDE meets 
requirements and per 
the report, Barrett 
was four years, four 
months at diagnosis. 
Currently Barrett is 
eight years old. Does 
Barrett require a 
CCF?

Scenario Three3

• Harvey's social 
worker sends over 
an evaluation for 
Harvey to access the 
ABA benefit. The 
CDE meets 
requirements and per 
the report, Harvey 
was one year 10 
months at diagnosis. 
Currently, Harvey is 
two years old. Will 
Harvey require a 
CCF?
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2. Since Barrett was diagnosed after the age of three years one month, no CCF will be 
required either initially or on an ongoing basis. The diagnosis is considered confirmed.  
 

3. While Harvey was diagnosed before age three years one month, it has not yet been two 
years since the diagnosis was given. Therefore, no additional information will be 
required initially. However, once Harvey starts ABA services, a CCF will be requested 
nine months out from the date the diagnosis will “expire”. Diagnosis expiration will occur 
when Harvey is three years 10 months old.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

CDE Required Documentation  Return to Table 
of Contents 

 
This section will explore required documentation for Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluations 
(CDE). Each element will be defined along with related examples for reference. 
Based on the status of the participant’s diagnosis, a CDE may be required in your request for 
ABA services. The CDE can only be completed by a QHCP as defined above and must contain 
the following elements: 

 Parent/caregiver Interview 
 Description of participant’s developmental and psychosocial history 
 Description of current functioning across major domains of development 
 Direct observation of participant outlining behavior consistent with DSM-V criteria for 

the diagnosis of ASD (mental status exam) 
 Statement identifying presenting diagnosis (F84.0, F84.5, F84.8, F84.9) 
 *Recommended, not required: testing instruments and/or standardized 

assessment tools 
 
Review each of the CDE elements below and their related examples. 

1. Parent/Caregiver Interview 
 For interview reports, phrases such as ‘per parent report’, or ‘family reports’ are 

most appropriate.  
 

2. Description of participant’s developmental and psychosocial history 
 Includes details of participant’s Language, Motor (Fine, Cross, Repetitive), Non-

verbal communication, Social and Play skills, etc.  
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A 

B 

Examples of participant history 
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3. Description of current functioning across major domains of development.  
 The example shown is unique in that Developmental history and current 

functioning levels are combined. This is not a required format.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A 

Example of current functioning 
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B 

Example of current functioning 
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C 

Example of current functioning 

D 
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4. Direct observation of participant outlining behaviors consistent with DSM-V 
criteria for the diagnosis of ASD (mental status exam). 
    
 
 
    

  
 
   
 

   
 

 

A 

B 

Examples of participant behaviors 
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5. Statement identifying the presenting diagnosis (F84.0, F84.5, F84.8, & F84.9). 
 
 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 
 
  
 

  
 

      
 

       
 
 

 
 
 
 

B 

C 

D 

A 

Examples of diagnosis statement 
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Example B (Observational notes from ADOS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6. Testing instruments and/or standardized assessment tools. 
 Instruments and tools are recommended but not required. 

 
 

 

      

 
 

A 

B 

Examples of assessment tools 
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C 

D 

Examples of assessment tools 
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Example of Standardized Tools for Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation  
 

Specific Test Typical Time for Testing Comments 

Clinical Interview with the Parent/Caregiver   

  Social Communication Questionnaire (SCQ) 10 to 15 minutes Ages 4+ years with mental age 
2+ years 

  Autism Diagnostic Interview (ADI-R) 120 minutes or less Mental age 2+ years 
  

  Social Responsiveness Scale (SRSTM-2) 15 to 20 minutes Ages 2.5 to 18 years 

  Adaptive Behavior Assessment System (ABAS 3) 15 to 20 minutes Ages 0 – Adult 

Direct Behavioral Assessment of the Child    

  Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule (ADOS-2) 40 - 60 minutes 
Admin and scoring 

12 months – Adult 
Considered the “gold standard” 

  Childhood Autism Rating Scale (CARS-2) 5 to 10 minutes after 
information has been 
collected 

Ages 2 and up 

  Screening Tool for Autism in Toddlers and Young 
Children (STAT) 
  

20 minutes 24 –36 months 

Developmental/Cognitive Assessment   

  Bayley Scales of Infant and Toddler Development 
(Bayley IV) 

30 to 90 minutes Ages 0 to 42 months 

  Mullen Scales of Early Learning 15 mins (1 year) 
25 to 35 mins (3 years) 
40 to 60 mins (5 years) 

Ages 1 to 68 months 

  Capute Scales 6 to 20 minutes Ages 1 to 36 months 
  

  Wechsler Abbreviated Scale of Intelligence (WASI-II) 15 to 30 minutes Ages 6 years - Adult 

  Peabody Picture Vocabulary Test PPVT-5 (non-verbal) 15 minutes Ages 2.5 years - Adult 

  Kaufman Brief Intelligence Test (K-BIT-2) 20 minutes Ages 4 years - Adult 

  Comprehensive Test of Non-verbal Intelligence (CTONI-
2) (non-verbal) 

60 minutes Ages 6 years - Adult 

 

 
 

E 
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Referral Required Documentation  Return to Table 
of Contents 

 
To access ABA services a referral is required as outlined in the ABA Medical Necessity Criteria. 
Referrals must contain the following elements:  

 Referrals should be on letterhead from the QHCP, prescription pad, universal 
Referral form, or the Maryland Medicaid ABA Referral form (new as of 8/2024) 

 Dated within the last six months 
 Name and DOB of participant 
 Statement referring the participant for: ABA Services/ABA Therapy/Applied 

Behavioral Analysis Services 
 Contain the full name of the QHCP and credentials or the NPI of the QHCP 
 Dated Signature from a QHCP 
 Signatures should be in the following formats: physical signature, e-signature with 

timestamp, typed signature with transaction log or a facility stamp 
 Referrals should be submitted in a non-editable format (PDF, Fax, etc.) 
 Errors made on the referral should follow the appropriate medical documentation 

standards 
o Single line crossing out the error 
o Make correction 
o Initial of QHCP correcting the error 
o Date the error was corrected 

 Note: Referrals should specify ABA Therapy explicitly, rather than general 
Behavioral Therapy 

 
The referral does not have to be written by the same QHCP who completed the CDE and does 
not have to be written within the CDE.  
 
Please see examples on the following page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
BH_MD_Provider_ABA_ILG_v0.3_edited 7.2024 16 of 21 
Users are responsible for ensuring they work from the latest approved version. This document was valid as of: 7/18/2024  
© Optum 2022: Confidential and Proprietary—Do Not Distribute 
 
 
  16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A 

B 

Examples of ABA Referral 

C 

D 
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CCF Required Documentation  Return to Table 
of Contents 

A Clinical Confirmation Form (CCF) may be required if the CDE was completed at the age of 
three years or before, and it has been two years since the CDE was completed.  
 
The CCF should not be used if this is the first medical diagnosis of ASD. If the original diagnosis 
was made at the age of three years one month or older, a CCF is not required.  
 
The Clinical Confirmation Form must be filled out by a QCHP (see definitions above). The form 
must also be accompanied by a visit summary note which is dated within the last six months.  
 
When completing the CCF please ensure the following: 

 CDE was completed at the age of three years or before, and 
 It has been two years since the CDE was completed.  
 Must check all boxes in section 1. 
 Must check at least 3 boxes Y in section 2. 
 Must check at least 2 boxes Y in section 3 item 1, and both boxes for item 2 and 3 . 
 The lined areas is now optional. 
 Visit summary notes dated within the last six months are submitted with the form. 

E 
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 The QHCP who completed the form is the same QHCP the participant was treated 
by in the visit summary notes. 

 The form is signed and dated. 
 
A blank CCF form can be found on the Optum Maryland website by visiting the Autism 
Providers menu and selecting Provider Forms.  
 
Do not complete a CCF if: 

 If this is the first medical diagnosis of ASD being made 
 The original diagnosis was made at the age of three years one month or older. 
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Accessing ABA Providers  Return to Table 
of Contents 

If the participant has been referred for a diagnostic evaluation, the participant/caregiver may 
contact the Optum Maryland Call Center to request information for CDE providers.  
 
After completing the CDE, inform the participant/caregiver when the full diagnostic report will be 
made available to them. Once the participant/caregiver has the full CDE report and referral for 
ABA, they can contact the Optum Maryland Call Center by phone and complete the ABA 
telephonic intake.  

 Follow phone prompts and request to speak with someone in the ABA department 
 Participant/Facility can submit full CDE report and referral for ABA to: 

o ombhaba@optum.com 
o Fax: 844-882-9917 (Attn: ABA Team) 

 
Once referral and CDE are submitted Optum will review the documents and submitters will be 
notified of the outcome: 

 If documents are insufficient, Optum will notify the parent/caregiver and assist in 
collecting any additional information needed. 

 If documents are sufficient, the parent/caregiver will be notified. 
 
Optum Maryland will then send the family a contact list of Maryland Medicaid approved ABA 
providers and offer to assist the family in locating a provider. Optum will continue follow up until 
an approved provider is secured.  
 
Once Optum locates an ABA provider, the parent/caregiver is notified via email, phone, and 
offer a teleconference with accepting provider group, if possible.  

 
 

ABA Provider onboards the family

ABA Provider requests authorization to complete assessment

After initial assessment, provider develops treatment plan and makes 
recommendation for ABA treatment intensity

At least every 6 months, ABA provider submits a progress update to continue 
treatment

https://maryland.optum.com/content/ops-maryland/maryland/en/contact.html
https://maryland.optum.com/content/ops-maryland/maryland/en/contact.html
mailto:ombhaba@optum.com
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